
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 

Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

and 

Recommendation 

Prior Contract 

Modification 

Competitively Bid 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

18-2416
12-12-2018

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 
�----_-_-_ __:::::::>-,-

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 7v 
Timothy White, D eputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Managment 

12-12-2018

Amendment No. _l_ to AN INDEPE NDE NT CONSULTANT A G REE ME NT 

Contractor: AEKO Consulting 

Services For: E dna Brewer Middle School Fire & Intrusion Alarm Upgrade 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1.__ to 

_A_N_I_N_D _EP_ E_ N_ D_E _NT _CO_N_SU_L_ T_A_N_T_A_G_RE_E_M_E_N_T __________ between 

Oakland Unified School D istrict and ..:A
--=-=
E=K

.:..::
O

'-
C=o=n=s

-=
u

'""
lti

""'
n

'""'
g ____________ _, 

Oakland, CA for the latter to 

Provide continued installation services for the Fire & Intrusion, no change to scope of work. 

in an amount not to exceed for the period of 6-15-2017 through 3-31-2019 

927,160 

The Agreement was previously approved by the Board on __ 6_-1�3�-2=0�1�8 __ (E nactment 
No. 18-0972 ). 

This amendment modifies the term of the contract. 
All other provisions remain the same. 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes

If no, exception: 
Funding resource(s): Fund 21, Measure B

• Contract Amendment
• Copy of original contract and all prior amendments (if any)

www.ousd.org 

18-1894
12/12/18 os



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 18-2416 
Introduction Date 12-12-2018

Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. _2_ TO 

AN INDEPENDENT CONSUL TANT AGREEMENT 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

This Amendment amends AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT between Oakland 
Unified School District (OUSD) and -'-'A=EK=O

=---=
C

-=-
on

,..,.,
s
..,,
u=lt=in

...,
g

.._ 
______________________ _ 

(Contractor) entered into on 6-15-2017 (OUSD Enactment No. 17-1054 ). The parties agree to amend that 
Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: 0 The scope of work is unchanged. □ The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

D Revised scope of work attached. OR 0 CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Continued installation services of Fire & Intrusion alarm upgrade. No change to scope of work. 

2. Term (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. 0 The term of the contract has changed.

If the term has changed: The contract term began on 6-15-2017 and expires on 5-31-2018 . The parties agree to
extend the contract through 3-31-2019

3. Compensation: 0 The contract price is unchanged. D The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

0 Increase of$ to original contract amount. 

D Decrease of$ to original contract amount. 

The new contract total is Dollars ( l

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

D There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. 0 This contract has previously been amended as follows:

No. 
OUSD 

Enactment No. 
1 18-0972 

Rev. 6/28/18 

General Description of Reason for Amendment

scope of work and term of the contract. 

IPO No. IReq No. 

Amount of
Increase (Decrease)

$83,160

$ 

$ 

18-1894
12/12/18 os



12/13/18

12/13/18

x

oufin.saechao
Aimee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell









OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2018-2019 

,�: -, Community Schools, Thriving Students Amendment No. 2 to AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT 

Dlrec:tions 

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment is fully approved and PO is Increased by Procurement. 

1. To be eligible for an amendment, term end date of the contract cannot not be expired. If expired, a new contract is necessary.
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "l," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the amendment.
3. If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work must change.
4. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description.

When the contract amendment is approved, Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order. 

Attachment 
I 

• Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form
Checklist • Board approved copy of the original contract and any prior Amendments.

Contractor Information 

Contractor Name AEKO Consulting Contractor's Contact Ismael Okunade 

OUSD Vendor ID# 000284 Title Manager 

Street Address 1939 Harrison Street, Suite 420 City, State I Oakland, CA I Zip Code I 94612 

Telephone 510-763-2356 Email (required) I ismaelo@aeko.com 

Compensation and Terms 

Current Contract Amount $927,160.00 OUSD Vendor ID# 000284 Start Date of Original Contract 6-15-2017

Amount of Increase 

Amount of Decrease 

0 Original PO# 

New Requisition # 

Current Term End Date 

New Term End Date* 

5 .. 31-2010 

�:-31-2019 

New Total Contract Amount 927,160 % Change *Must be no more than five years from the start date

Budget Information (lfyou ore planning to mJJltl-/und a contract using LEP {,,Jltds, please contact t/le State and Feder(J/ Office fJtm c:ompletlng requlslt{on) 

Requisition No. Budget Number Resource Name 

Agreement 
Amend# 

01 

210-9399-0-9581-8500-6289-210-9180-9901-9999-99999

Contract History 

OUSD Enactment# Exact Name of Contract 

9399/9581 

17-1054 Edna Middle School Fire & Intrusion Alarm Upgrade 
OUSD Enactment# General Description of Reason for Amendment 

18-0972 Increase contract amount 

OU$!) Contract Originator Information 

Amount 

$ 0.0( 
$ o.oc 

$ o.oc 

Contract Amount 
$844,000.00 

Revised Contract Amount 
$927,160.00 

Name of OUSD Contact Tad as hi Nakadegawa I Email I tadashi.nakadegawa @ousd.org 
Site/Dept. Name Department of Facilities Planning and Management I Site# I 918 I Phone I 510-535-7038

Approval and Routjng (I� order of approval steps) 

Services above original contract cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the PO amount is increased by Procurement. 

1. Administrator /Manager

2. Resource Manager (if restricted funds) 
3. Network Superintendent/Executive Director 

4. Chief/Deputy Chief 

5. Legal (if increase takes contract above $90,200) 
6. Superintendent, Board of Education 

S.id ITi?'e -Approved -

. , 

-
--T / 7 /4 -------

1" Jl11A ,� oh {(v\A..,
.9/gnature on the legal contract 

Procurement-Date Received: ____ _ THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

Denied - Reason Date 

• 1::11.v.. 

Pt r,/1 e

Rev. 8/16/18 






















































































































